

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 24-1426  
Polk County Nos. CVCV067799, CVCV067800, CVCV067804

---

NICHOLAS GLUBA, CHARLES ALDRICH, and  
MARCO BATTAGLIA,

*Petitioners–Appellants,*

vs.

STATE OBJECTIONS PANEL,

*Respondent–Appellee,*

DAN SMICKER, CYNTHIA YOCKEY, JACK SAYERS, GARRETT  
ANDERSON, TRUDY CAVINESS, and ELAINE GAESSER,

*Intervenors–Objectors.*

---

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County  
The Honorable Michael Huppert, Chief District Judge

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR APPELLEE**

---

BRENNA BIRD  
Attorney General of Iowa

LEIF A. OLSON  
*Chief Deputy Attorney General*

ERIC H. WESSAN  
*Solicitor General*

PATRICK C. VALENCIA  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

WILLIAM C. ADMUSSEN\*  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
*\*pro hac vice forthcoming*

1305 E. Walnut Street  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 823-9117 | (515) 281-8770  
eric.wessan@ag.iowa.gov  
patrick.valencia@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE STATE OBJECTIONS PANEL

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
INTRODUCTION.....	6
NATURE OF THE CASE.....	7
BACKGROUND ON CANDIDATE NOMINATION .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. The district court correctly concluded that the Panel had power to sustain objections to Petitioners’ certificates of nomination.....	11
II. The district court correctly rejected Petitioners’ First Amendment argument. ....	14
A. Petitioners do not assert that the law setting delegates’ terms violates the First Amendment.....	14
B. The State has ample compelling interests for requiring that delegates’ terms begin the day after precinct caucuses.....	16
III. Petitioners forfeited any substantial compliance argument, but even if they did not, it fails on the merits.....	20
A. Petitioners forfeited any substantial-compliance argument. ...	20
B. Substantial compliance does not apply here.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Burnam v. Bd. of Rev. of Davis Cnty.</i> , 501 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa 1993).....	23, 24
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	19
<i>Chimento v. Stark</i> , 414 U.S. 802 (1973).....	17
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982).....	17
<i>Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm. v. Pate</i> , 950 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2020).....	16, 23
<i>Erickson v. Blair</i> , 670 P.2d 749 (Colo. 1983) (en banc).....	23
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	18, 19
<i>Gorman v. City Dev. Bd.</i> , 565 N.W.2d 607 (Iowa 1997).....	24
<i>Hunter v. Hamilton Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Marcus v. Young</i> , 538 N.W.2d 285 (Iowa 1995).....	23
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	19
<i>Neal v. Bd. of Sup’rs, Clarke Cnty.</i> , 53 N.W.2d 147 (Iowa 1952).....	22
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Simonetti v. Summit County Bd. of Elections</i> , 85 N.E.3d 728 (Ohio 2017).....	22
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 969 N.W.2d 299 (Iowa 2022).....	23
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	18
<i>Superior/Ideal, Inc. v. Board of Review</i> , 419 N.W.2d 405 (Iowa 1988).....	24
<i>Taft v. Iowa Dist. Ct. ex rel. Linn Cnty.</i> , 828 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 2013).....	21
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Iowa Admin. Code r. 721—21.10(1) .....	8
Iowa Code § 4.4(2) .....	12
Iowa Code § 43.102.....	11
Iowa Code § 43.107.....	11
Iowa Code § 43.108.....	14
Iowa Code § 43.11.....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Iowa Code § 43.13.....	9
Iowa Code § 43.14.....	9, 13, 23
Iowa Code § 43.18.....	9, 13
Iowa Code § 43.2(1)(b) .....	9
Iowa Code § 43.24(1)(a) .....	12, 13
Iowa Code § 43.4(1) .....	10, 14, 19
Iowa Code § 43.4(4) .....	10, 19
Iowa Code § 43.53.....	10
Iowa Code § 43.65.....	10
Iowa Code § 43.7.....	10
Iowa Code § 43.77.....	10
Iowa Code § 43.78(1)(b) .....	10, 11
Iowa Code § 43.85.....	11, 15
Iowa Code § 43.88(1) .....	11
Iowa Code § 43.88(3) .....	23
Iowa Code § 43.90.....	11, 14
Iowa Code § 43.94.....	passim
Iowa Code § 43.97(3) .....	14
Iowa Code § 44.1(1) .....	9
Iowa Code § 45.1(1) .....	9
Iowa Code § 47.2(1) .....	10
